

No.

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ALI AL-MAQABLH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
KENTUCKY CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12<sup>th</sup>  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT (COUNTY OF TRIMBLE)

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL R. SLAUGHTER  
*Counsel for the Petitioner*  
P.O. Box 32  
WESTPORT, KY 40077  
502-225-5889  
attny4u2@hotmail.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
1. The Petitioner's Case in the State's Trial Court .....	4
2. Appeal in the State's Appellate Courts .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE STATE COURT'S OPINION CRIMINALIZES THE INTENT OF THE U.S. CONGRESS .....	8
II. THE STATE COURT'S OPINION INVITES CONSTITUTIONAL INFRACTION AND ENDANGERS PROTECTED RIGHTS .....	9
III. CERTIORARI WILL CLARIFY WHETHER DENYING IMMUNITY EXTENDED UNDER CAPTA IS APPELABLE AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTORINE .....	11
IV. CERTIORARI WILL FORTIFY THE RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS WHO REPORT SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE AGAINST RETALIATORY CONDUCT BY AGGRIEVED PARTIES .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion of the Kentucky Circuit Court in Al-Mqablh v. Commonwealth (June, 13 2018) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B: Order of the Kentucky Supreme Court denying a motion for discretionary review (June, 5 2019) . . . . .	App. 4
Appendix C: Order of the Kentucky Court of Appeals denying a motion for discretionary review (February, 7 2019) . . . . .	App. 5
Appendix D: Order of the Kentucky trial Court denying immunity in Al-MAQABLH v. Commonwealth (December 27, 2016) . . . . .	App. 6
Appendix E: Order of the Kentucky trial Court denying Petitioner's motion challenging venue in Commonwealth v. Al-Maqablh (December 27, 2016) . . . . .	App. 8
Appendix F: Opinion of the Kentucky Supreme Court in <u>Commonwealth v. Farmer</u> reversing the Kentucky Court of Appeals and barring interlocutory appeals challenging the denial of immunity (June, 5 2018) . . . . .	App. 10
Appendix G: Opinion of the Kentucky Court of Appeals in <u>Farmer v. Commonwealth</u> granting a review of interlocutory appeals involving a question of immunity (June, 5 2018) . . . . .	App. 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<u>Breathitt County Bd. of Educ. v. Prater</u> , 292 S.W.3d 883 (Ky. 2009) .....	13
<u>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</u> 337 U.S. (1949) .....	16, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Bishop</u> 245 S. W. 3d (KY, 2008) .....	1, 7,12
<u>Commonwealth v. Farmer</u> 423 S.W.3d 690 (2014) .....	1, 4,5,12, 15
<u>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U. S. (1978) .....	17
<u>Flanagan v. United States</u> , 465 U.S. (1984) .....	17
<u>J. S. v Berla</u> , 456 S. W. 3d (Ky. App. 2015) .....	13
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. (1985) .....	15, 18
<u>Morgan v Bird</u> , 289 S.W. 3d (KY App 2009) .....	13
<u>Norton Hospital. v. Peyton</u> , 381 S.W.3d (Ky. 2012) .....	13
<u>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. (1982) .....	15, 16
<u>Rogers v. Commonwealth</u> 285 S.W. 3d 755 (KY 2009) .....	13
<u>Stein v. U.S.</u> , 532 A.2d (D.C. 1987) .....	16
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 323 U.S. 273, 276 (1961) .....	20
<u>United States v. Travis</u> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961) .....	20
<u>White v. Norton Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 435 S.W.3d (Ky. App. 2014) .....	13

## UNITED STATES CODES AND STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(B)(vii) .....	2, 12, 19

## KENTUCKY STATUTES:

KRS 452.550 .....	3
KRS 519.040 .....	3,6
KRS 620.030 .....	11
KRS 620.050 .....	2,4,11,12,17,18
